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SUMMARY:  

The subject application is for a Special Review to permit a second principal use in an existing 

industrial building on a one-acre parcel located in the Light Industrial (LI) zoning district. With the 

recommended conditions of approval, staff find the proposal can meet the Special Review Criteria in 

Article 4-601 of the Boulder County Land Use Code (the Code) and recommend conditional approval 

to the Board of County Commissioners.  

 

PROPOSAL:  

The subject parcel is a one-acre parcel, which is a legal building lot. The property is accessed via an 

access easement to Longhorn Road that is also used by surrounding properties. The subject property 
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and neighboring properties in the immediate vicinity constitute an “island” of light industrial uses 

bordered on the west by US Highway 36 highway and surrounded by large areas of open space (see 

Figure 1 below). There is an approximately 9,000-square-foot, single level, industrial building and 

gravel car parking areas. Seventeen car parking spaces have been identified on the submitted site 

plan.  

 

 
Figure 1: Aerial photograph of area surrounding the subject parcel (indicated in red). 

 

The proposal seeks to establish a second principle use in the existing 9,000-square-foot building at 

5853 Rawhide Court, including the existing light industrial use (Sonoma Tile) and a new Marijuana 

Establishment, through Special Review as provided in Article 4-111.F.5 and Article 4-600, and the 

additional provisions for marijuana establishments in Article 4-512.I, of the Code. Sonoma Tile 

presently occupies approximately 6,000 square feet of the existing building with the proposed 

Marijuana Establishment to use the remaining 3,000 square feet.  

 

Sonoma Tile, a hand-made tile operation, was established on the subject property in 1988 (named Fire 

and Earth Ceramics) and was subsequently acquired by Sonoma Tile in 2008. The application 

materials include the following description of the tile operation: “Sonoma receives fired clay tiles, 

they glaze and re-fire these tiles before sending them to distributers. Sonoma does not have retail 

customers on site.” 

 

The proposed Marijuana Establishment is a manufacturing operation requiring three employees and 

having no retail component. The application materials include the following description of the 

proposed Marijuana Establish operations: “Zeke’s Quality LLC will use proprietary formulations to 

manufacture marijuana-infused products such as pre-rolls (consumer ready joint), infused pre-rolls, 

and edibles for distribution in Boulder and throughout the state of Colorado. Additionally, they will 

be repackaging marijuana concentrates. The manufacturing processes will not emit any odor 

detectable outside the facility and will not create any manufacturing noise. There is no water used in 

the manufacturing process and thus no wastewater is produced. There will be no large delivery 

vehicles accessing the site for this business.” 

 

Under Article 4-111.F.5 of the Code, no parcel in the Light Industrial Zoning District may only be 

used for more than one principal use except for allowed Agricultural uses, Forestry uses, Mining uses, 
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or any combination thereof, unless approved through the Special Use Review process. There is 

Sonoma Tile use is considered a Light Industrial use as defined in Article 4-506.C of the Code; the 

proposed Marijuana Establish constitutes a Retail and Personal Service Use. Therefore, the Marijuana 

Establishment would be a second principal use, which requires such Special Use Review. 

 

There are several environmental resource designations as identified by the Boulder County 

Comprehensive Plan on the subject parcel, including: the North Glasslands Natural Aera; the Boulder 

Valley Ranch/Beech Open Space Environmental Conservation area; Rare Plants area; and Very High 

Biodiversity Significance area. There is small Wetlands area in the northeast corner of the subject 

parcel. There is a Critical Wildlife Habitat area west of the subject parcel, on the west side of US 

Highway 36. Finally, the map indicates there is a Viewshed Protection score of 2.96 out of 5 along 

US Highway 36, west of the subject parcel. (See Figure 2 below). The majority of the parcels 

surrounding the subject parcel are owned and managed by the City of Boulder Open Space & 

Mountain Parks (see Figure 3 below); these parcels are open and undeveloped. 

 

 
Figure 2: Comprehensive Plan map, with subject parcel indicated in red. 
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Figure 3: Public Lands and Open Space map, with subject parcel indicated in red. 

 

As detailed in the criteria review below, staff find that the proposed second principal use of a 

Marijuana Establishment can meet the Special Review Criteria in Article 4-601 of the Code and the 

additional provisions for Marijuana Establishment listed in Article 4-512.I of the Code, with the 

recommended conditions of approval. 

 

REFERRALS: 

The application was referred to the standard agencies and adjacent property owners.  Copies of all 

responses received by the Community Planning and Permitting Department are attached.  A summary 

of each response follows.  

 

Boulder County Building Safety & Inspection Services Team: This team reviewed the application 

materials submitted and provided comments detailing building permit requirements. They also noted 

that this is considered a change in occupancy and that a design analysis will be required. Finally, they 

stated an evaluation of the proposed process including but not limited to storage of and quantities of 

possible hazardous materials used will be necessary. 

 

Boulder County Public Health: This team reviewed the application materials and determined that a 

change in use permit for a commercial onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) was reviewed 

and issued for the subject parcel in 2017. They noted that the existing OWTS is adequate for the level 

and nature of the uses on the parcel. Finally, they noted that the commercial permit will need to be 

updated to put it in the name of the current applicant, Zeke’s Quality LLC. 

 

Boulder County Development Review Team – Access & Engineering: This team reviewed the 

application materials submitted, including the pre-application methodology statement (PAMS) which 

was submitted for a similar use in 2017. The team found that the PAMS may be used with this 

application and agrees with its assessment. They also provided comments related to the proposed 

parking plan as submitted. They noted that the parking plan as submitted could not be implemented 

due to a required truck turnaround, the location of the dumpsters, and existing grade. However, they 

also noted that the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation Manual, 3rd 

Edition indicates that the total number of parking spaces required for both uses is less than that 

required by the Code. 
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Boulder Rural Fire Rescue: This agency reviewed the application materials and stated that 

sprinklers and alarms will not be required for the proposed Marijuana Establishment use. They also 

noted that, due to lack of space on the east side of the building, a dedicated fire lane would be helpful. 

 

Adjacent Property Owners: Notices were sent to seven adjacent property owners; staff have not 

received any public comments. 

 

Agencies that responded with no conflict: Boulder County Historic Preservation team; Boulder 

County Parks & Open Space – Natural Resources Planner; and Xcel Energy. 

 

Agencies that did not respond: Boulder County Assessor; Boulder County Attorney; Boulder 

County Marijuana Licensing; Boulder County Sheriff; Boulder County Treasurer; Boulder County 

Surveyor; City of Boulder Planning & Development Service; City of Boulder Open Space and 

Mountain Parks; Boulder Valley and Longmont Conservation Districts; and Colorado Department of 

Revenue – Marijuana Enforcement Division. 

 

CRITERIA REVIEW AND ANALYSIS:  

Land Use staff has reviewed the conditions and standards for approval of a Special Use Review for 

the proposal for multiple principle uses and a Marijuana Establishment per Section 4-601.A of the 

Boulder County Land Use Code, and finds the following:  

 

SPECIAL REVIEW CRITERIA: 

The Community Planning & Permitting staff has evaluated the Special Review standards for approval 

of a Marijuana Establishment as a second Principal Use, per Article 4-601 of the Code, and find the 

following: 

 

(1) Except as otherwise noted, the use will comply with the minimum zoning requirements of 

the zoning district in which the use is to be established, and will also comply with all other 

applicable requirements;  

 

Multiple principal uses may be permitted through Special Use Review in the Light Industrial 

zoning district. The building in which the activities (Sonoma Tile and the proposed Marijuana 

Establishment) are proposed is existing and was legally established in 1967. Any internal 

renovations to the building will require a building permit and a Certificate of Occupancy will 

be required for the change in use proposed.  

 

The proposed Marijuana Establishment must meet the provisions of Article 4-512.I. of the 

Code.  

 

1.  Definition: Any location where more than six (6) plants are cultivated, produced, tested 

or distributed as authorized pursuant to Section 14 and Section 16 of Article XVIII of 

the Colorado Constitution and other applicable state law. This use includes the 

following:  

a. Marijuana store  

b. Marijuana-infused products manufacturing;  

c. Optional premises cultivation or retail marijuana cultivation facility;  

d. Marijuana testing and/or research facility.  

e. Primary caregiver;  

f. Personal cultivation.  

 

Based on the description of the activities in the narrative submitted by the applicants, 

staff find the proposed Marijuana Establishment meets the definition as a Marijuana-
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infused products manufacturing establishment.  

 

2.  Districts Permitted: By right in T, B, C, LI, and GI.  

 

The subject parcel is in the Light Industrial zoning district.  

 

Therefore, staff find this provision is met. 

 

3.  Parking Requirements:  

a.  One space per 200 square feet of floor area used for office, sales, or personal 

service operations.  

b.  One space per 1,000 square feet of floor area used for used for cultivating and 

research and/or testing facilities.  

 

Per the floor plans submitted by the applicants, the proposed Marijuana Establishment 

will occupy approximately 3,000 square feet of the existing structure. Of that, 

approximately 750 square feet of that will be office, requiring four parking spaces; the 

remaining floor area would be used for processing, which staff find would fall under the 

“cultivating and research and/or testing facilities” category, requiring two additional 

parking spaces. In total, the Marijuana Establishment use requires a total of six parking 

spaces. 

 

Since the subject parcel will be occupied by two uses, the required parking for the Light 

Industrial use (the Sonoma Tile company) must also be accounted for. This use occupies 

approximately 6,000 square feet of floor area. Light Industrial uses are required to 

provide one parking space per 500 square feet of floor area. As such, the Light Industrial 

use requires 12 parking spaces. 

 

Between the two uses, the Code requires that 18 parking spaces be provided. However, 

per Article 4-516.Y.3.a of the Code, “The quantity and location of vehicle parking shall 

be appropriate for the use and site characteristics. Deviating from the number of required 

automotive parking spaces as described in each use classification may be appropriate 

based on the specific circumstances of a proposal including without limitation available 

on-street parking, seasonal or temporary needs for parking, shared parking agreements, 

reliance on alternative modes or other transportation demand management strategies.”  

 

In this case, the applicants have stated that the proposed Marijuana Establishment use 

will only have three employees and that there will be no retail and, therefore, no customer 

traffic associated with it. Additionally, per the property owners, the existing tile business 

only has six employees. Also, as discussed in the referral response from the Boulder 

County Access & Engineering team, the ITE Parking Generation Manual indicates that 

average parking supply ratio for manufacturing uses (which is the closest use category in 

the ITE manual to the proposed Marijuana Establishment use as proposed) is 1.3 spaces 

per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area, resulting in a requirement of four parking spaces 

for the Marijuana Establishment use. Similarly, the ITE manual average parking supply 

ratio for general light industrial (such as the tile business) is 1.1 spaces per 1,000 square 

feet of gross floor area, resulting in seven parking spaces for the tile business. The Access 

& Engineering staff find that, in this specific case, the 18 parking spaces required by the 

Code are not necessary.  

 

As such, staff find that providing four parking spaces is sufficient for the proposed 

Marijuana Establishment and seven spaces for the tile business (one for each of the 

employees for each use, plus one additional space for each use for any deliveries or other 
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incidental traffic) to be sufficient. To ensure that the appropriate spaces remain available 

for each of the uses, staff recommend as a condition of approval that four spaces be 

officially designated, through signage or other appropriate means, for the use of the 

Marijuana Establishment and seven spaces be similarly designated for the tile business.  

 

Additionally, as discussed in more detail in Special Use Criterion 6 below, staff find the 

two proposed parking spaces located next to the fence on the eastern property line would 

conflict with the Boulder Rural Fire Rescue’s request for a fire access lane to the east of 

the existing building. As such, staff recommend that the two parking spaces proposed 

along the eastern fence be eliminated. 

 

Finally, per the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), one accessible parking space is 

required, and one is indicated on the submitted site plan. To ensure that the accessible 

parking space is functional for those with disabilities, staff recommend as a condition of 

approval that the accessible parking space meet ADA requirements. 

 

For the reasons discussed above, staff support reducing the total number of parking 

spaces from the 18 required by the Code to a total of 12, and therefore, staff recommend 

as a condition of approval that, at permitting, the applicants submit a revised parking plan 

which shows a total of 12 parking spaces (four for the Marijuana Establishment, seven 

for the tile business, and one ADA accessible space) and complies with the Boulder 

County Multimodal Transportation Standards (MMTS). To ensure that all of the 12 

parking spaces are clearly established and defined, staff recommends as a condition of 

approval that a wheel stop be installed for each parking space. 

 

As the parking lot already exists and no expansions of the parking lot are required, staff 

find that this proposal does not trigger the electric vehicle supply equipment (“EVSE”) 

requirements under Article 4-516.Y.5.c of the Code. 

 

Therefore, as conditioned, staff find this provision can be met. 

 

4.  Loading requirements: One loading space for 10,000 or more square feet of floor area.  

 

Total floor area on the property is less than 10,000 square feet and therefore no loading 

space is required.  

 

Therefore, staff find this provision is not applicable.  

 

5.  Additional Provisions:  

 

a. This use must obtain and maintain all necessary state and local permits and 

licenses. Regardless of when they are established, businesses operating for the 

purpose of cultivation, manufacture, or sale of marijuana or marijuana-infused 

products, as defined in the Colorado Medical Marijuana Code, C.R.S. §12-43.3-

101, et. seq., and the Colorado Retail Marijuana Code, C.R.S. §12-43.4-101, et. seq. 

(“the Codes”), are and will be subject to the provisions and limitations stated in 

those Codes. These provisions and limitations include those in the legislation, and 

any state and County requirements promulgated under the legislation. Such 

businesses or uses, even if allowed under this Section 4-512.I or prior provisions of 

this Code, are subject to termination if they cannot meet the requirements of, or 

legally operate pursuant to the Codes.  

 

All necessary permits and licenses must be obtained. Staff recommend this 



8 

 

requirement be included as a condition of approval. Therefore, as conditioned, staff 

find this provision can be met. 

 

b. This use may include the accessory sale of products containing marijuana to the 

extent authorized by applicable state law.  

 

No on-site sales are proposed. As discussed above, one of the justifications for 

allowing a decrease in the number of parking spaces is that there will be no retail 

sales. To ensure that the reduced number of parking spaces continue to be sufficient 

for the proposed use, staff recommend as a condition of approval that on-site sales be 

prohibited. Therefore, as conditioned, staff find this provision can be met. 

 

c.  Except in the LI and GI Zoning Districts, this use shall not be located within 500 

feet of another Marijuana Establishment (including a Marijuana Establishment in 

the unincorporated County or a substantially similar facility in an adjacent 

municipality or county), as measured from the closest point of the subject parcel 

lines. This prohibition shall not prevent a marijuana store, marijuana-infused 

products manufacturing, optional premises cultivation, retail marijuana cultivation 

facility, or marijuana testing and/ or research facility from locating with 500 feet of 

a primary caregiver or personal cultivation.  

 

The property is in the Light Industrial zoning district; therefore, staff find this 

provision is not applicable.  

 

d.  A Marijuana Store shall not be located within 1,000 feet of an alcohol or drug 

treatment facility, a licensed child care facility, or an educational facility with 

students below the college grade level (including facilities in the unincorporated 

County or substantially similar facilities in an adjacent municipality or county), as 

measured from the closest point of the subject parcel lines.  

 

Not applicable; see provision 5.e below.  

 

e.  Marijuana-infused products manufacturing, optional premises cultivation, and 

marijuana testing and/or research facilities, are not subject to the above setback 

requirement in Subsection e., provided there is not an associated marijuana store 

on the same parcel.  

 

The proposal is for marijuana-infused products manufacturing and no on-site retail is 

proposed or approved. Therefore, with recommended condition of approval 

prohibiting on-site sales, staff find the setback requirement outlined above does not 

apply.  

 

f.  Marijuana establishments shall not have a drive-through service.  

 

No drive-through is proposed and, as discussed above, staff recommend that on-site 

sales be prohibited. Therefore, with recommended condition of approval prohibiting 

on-site sales, staff find this provision can be met.  

 

g.  Personal cultivation and Primary Caregiver cultivation facilities are limited to no 

more than 99 plants 

 

The Marijuana Establishment as proposed does not include any personal or Primary 

Caregiver cultivation. Therefore, staff find this provision is not applicable. 
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h. For marijuana warehouse regulations, refer to section 4-515.b. of this Code 

 

The Marijuana Establishment as proposed is not considered a marijuana warehouse. 

Therefore, staff find this provision is not applicable. 

 

Therefore, as conditioned, staff find this criterion can be met.  

 

(2) The use will be compatible with the surrounding area. In determining compatibility, the 

Board should consider the location of structures and other improvements on the site; the 

size, height and massing of the structures; the number and arrangement of structures; the 

design of structures and other site features; the proposed removal or addition of 

vegetation; the extent of site disturbance, including, but not limited to, any grading and 

changes to natural topography; and the nature and intensity of the activities that will take 

place on the site. In determining the surrounding area, the Board should consider the 

unique location and environment of the proposed use; assess the relevant area that the use 

is expected to impact; and take note of important features in the area including, but not 

limited to, scenic vistas, historic townsites and rural communities, mountainous terrain, 

agricultural lands and activities, sensitive environmental areas, and the characteristics of 

nearby development and neighborhoods;  

 

The subject parcel is zoned for light industrial uses, as are the nine other surrounding parcels. 

The proposed uses, Sonoma Tile and the Marijuana Establishment, are consistent with the 

existing light industrial character. Sonoma Tile (or predecessor) has operated from the 

property for approximately 30 years; a Marijuana Establishment with a retail component 

operates from the neighboring property to the east.  

 

No exterior changes are proposed to the existing building. Any signage is required to obtain a 

permit prior to installation. 

  

No conflicts between the two proposed uses on the property have been identified and their 

operation from the same property will remain in character with the neighborhood.  

 

Therefore, staff find that this criterion is met.  

 

(3) The use will be in accordance with the Boulder County Comprehensive Plan;  

 

As discussed above, there are a number of environmental resources identified on or near the 

subject parcel. However, the use will be occupying a portion of an existing building, and no 

exterior modifications or expansions are required or proposed. As such, staff does not 

anticipate any adverse impacts to any of the resources, and no referral agencies have 

responded with any such concerns. 

 

Staff have identified several policies from the Boulder County Comprehensive Plan which 

are relevant to this proposal. 

 

Agricultural Element Policy 1.04 Development Review: This policy states that the county 

should use the development review process to consider and mitigate any adverse impacts to 

existing and future agricultural activities. While the subject parcel is largely surrounding by 

Agriculture zoned parcels, there are no active agricultural operations or activities in the area. 

Additionally, staff have not identified any potential adverse impacts which might harm or 

prevent any agricultural activities in the future. As such, staff find the proposal does not 

conflict with this policy. 
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Economics Element Policy 3.03 Small Businesses: This policy states that the county should 

work to help small businesses thrive within the context of existing community character and 

infrastructure. The proposed Marijuana Establish is a local small business, which will be 

occupying an already developed industrial space which is supported by existing 

infrastructure. As such, staff find the proposal is supported by this policy. 

 

Economics Element Policy 3.07 Existing Commercial and Industrial Uses: This policy states 

that the county promotes rehabilitation of existing commercial and industrial properties. As 

discussed above, this is an existing industrial building, in an existing small industrial area, 

and the applicants will be occupying an existing space. As such, staff find the proposal is 

consistent with this policy. 

 

Staff have not identified any goals or policies of the Comprehensive Plan which conflict with 

this proposal. 

 

Therefore, staff find that this criterion is met.  

 

(4) The use will not result in an over-intensive use of land or excessive depletion of natural 

resources. In evaluating the intensity of the use, the Board should consider the extent of 

the proposed development in relation to parcel size and the natural landscape/topography; 

the area of impermeable surface; the amount of blasting, grading, or other alteration of the 

natural topography; the elimination or disruption of agricultural lands; the effect on 

significant natural areas and environmental resources; the disturbance of plant and 

animal habitat, and wildlife migration corridors; the relationship of the proposed 

development to natural hazards; and available mitigation measures such as the 

preservation of open lands, the addition or restoration of natural features and screening, 

the reduction or rearrangement of structures and land disturbance, and the use of 

sustainable construction techniques, resource use, and transportation management;  

 

The proposed multiple uses will utilize an existing building, which was originally constructed 

and designed to support multiple tenants. Additionally, as discussed above, the proposal does 

not propose or require any increase in floor area or expansion of the area of land used. As 

such, staff find it will not result in an over-intensive use of land or deplete natural resources.  

 

Therefore, staff find this criterion is met.  

 

(5) The use will not have a material adverse effect on community capital improvement 

programs;  

 

No adverse effects have been identified on capital improvement programs.  

 

Therefore, staff find this criterion is met.  

 

(6) The use will not require a level of community facilities and services greater than that, 

which is available;  

 

Per their referral response, Boulder County Public Health found that a change in use permit 

for a commercial onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) was reviewed and issued for 

the subject parcel in 2017. They noted that the existing OWTS is adequate for the level and 

nature of the uses on the parcel. Finally, they noted that the commercial permit will need to 

be updated to put it in the name of the current applicant, Zeke’s Quality LLC, which will be 

addressed through the permitting process. 
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The Boulder Rural Fire Protection District has reviewed the proposed Marijuana 

Establishment and has determined that, due to the low intensity level of the use, sprinklers 

and/or alarms are not necessary. They did note that, due to lack of space on the east side of 

the building, a dedicated fire lane would be helpful in responding to any situations. As 

discussed in Criterion 1 above, staff recommend that the two parking spaces parallel to the 

fence on the eastern edge of the property (see Figure 4 below) be eliminated. This would 

allow the portion of the parking lot along the fence line to use as a fire lane. To ensure that 

this fire lane remains open, staff recommends as a condition of approval that the applicants 

install “No Parking Fire Lane” signs on the fence. 

 

 
Figure 4: Site plan submitted by the applicants. The two parking spaces recommend 

for removal are indicated in red. 

 

No other referral agencies responded with any concerns related to this criterion. 

 

Therefore, as conditioned here and in Criterion 1 above, staff find this criterion can be met.  

 

(7) The use will support a multimodal transportation system and not result in significant 

negative impacts to the transportation system or traffic hazards;  

 

The subject property is accessed via an existing 60-foot wide easement (Rawhide Court) from 

Longhorn Road, a Boulder County owned right-of-way (ROW), with a functional 

classification of Local. Legal access has been demonstrated via this easement. 

 

Per the referral response from the Access & Engineering team, a pre-application methodology 

statement (PAMS) for a similar use at the same address was submitted as part of this 

application. The PAMS indicated an average daily traffic volume of 16 vehicles for the 

combined uses. Access & Engineering staff found that the PAMS may be used with this 

application and agrees with this assessment. Consequently, no further transportation system 

impact analysis is required 
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As discussed in Criterion 1 above, staff find that, due to the specific circumstances related to 

the subject parcel and its existing and proposed uses, a deviation from the 18 parking spaces 

required by the Code is appropriate and justified. And, as discussed in Criterion 1 above, staff 

recommend that the total number of required parking spaces be reduced to 12. 

 

Therefore, as conditioned in Criterion 1 above, staff find this criterion can be met.  

 

(8) The use will not cause significant air, odor, water, or noise pollution; 

 

The application materials assert that the proposed extraction process at the Marijuana 

Establishment will neither require water nor produce wastewater, and also will not emit any 

odor or noise detectable outside the building. Additionally, as discussed above, no exterior 

modifications to the existing structure are proposed or necessary, and no regrading of the 

existing parking lot will be required. As such, staff find the proposed use will not result in 

any significant air, odor, water, or noise pollution. 

 

Therefore, staff find this criterion is met.  

 

(9) The use will be adequately buffered or screened to mitigate any undue visual impacts of the 

use;  

 

As discussed above, there are no external changes to the building are proposed, and no 

outdoor storage is proposed. 

 

No signage has been proposed to date. Any future signage will require the appropriate 

permits and must meet the provisions of Article 13-600.D of the Code, for signs located in 

the Transitional, Business, Commercial, Light Industrial, Economic Development, and 

General Industrial zoning districts. Article 13-600.D allows for both internally and externally 

illuminated signs. Given the extremely rural and undeveloped nature of the area surrounding 

the subject parcel, however, staff find that illuminated signage has the potential to be visible 

from a long distance away. As such, staff recommends as a condition of approval that any 

externally illuminated signs be restricted to one lighting fixture, which must comply with 

Article 7-1300 of the Code (Outdoor Lighting), and that internally illuminated signs be 

prohibited. Staff find that this condition of approval will serve to minimize any potential light 

pollution resulting from the proposed Marijuana Establishment. 

 

Therefore, as conditioned, staff find this criterion can be met.  

 

(10) The use will not otherwise be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the present or 

future inhabitants of Boulder County;  

 

Staff have not identified any impacts from the proposed Marijuana Establishment which 

would be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the inhabitants of Boulder County; 

additionally, no referral agencies have responded with any such concerns. 

 

Therefore, staff find this criterion is met.  

 

(11) The use will establish an appropriate balance between current and future economic, 

environmental, and societal needs by minimizing the consumption and inefficient use of 

energy, materials, minerals, water, land, and other finite resources.  

 

Allowing the multiple principle uses proposed will enable the unoccupied portion of the 

existing building to contain a light industrial business that is consistent with the character of 
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the vicinity. As such, staff find the proposal will efficiently use an existing resource.  

 

Therefore, staff find this criterion is met.  

 

(12) The use will not result in unreasonable risk of harm to people or property – both onsite and 

in the surrounding area – from natural hazards. Development or activity associated with 

the use must avoid natural hazards, including those on the subject property and those 

originating off-site with a reasonable likelihood of affecting the subject property. Natural 

hazards include, without limitation, expansive soils or claystone, subsiding soils, soil creep 

areas, or questionable soils where the safe-sustaining power of the soils is in doubt; 

landslides, mudslides, mudfalls, debris fans, unstable slopes, and rockfalls; flash flooding 

corridors, alluvial fans, floodways, floodplains, and flood-prone areas; and avalanche 

corridors; all as identified in the Comprehensive Plan Geologic Hazard and Constraint 

Areas Map or through the Special Review or Limited Impact Special Review process using 

the best available information. Best available information includes, without limitation, 

updated topographic or geologic data, Colorado Geologic Survey landslide or earth/debris 

flow data, interim floodplain mapping data, and creek planning studies.  

 

The subject parcel is located within a Steeply Dipping, Heaving Bedrock area and a Moderate 

Swelling Soil Potential area (see Figure 5 below). There are also some identified Landslide 

Susceptibility areas in the vicinity of the subject parcel, but there are no such areas on the 

subject parcel itself. As discussed above, the proposed use will occupy an existing structure, 

and no exterior modifications or additional construction are required or proposed. As such, 

staff find the proposal will not result in any increased or unreasonable risk of harm. 

 

 
Figure 5: Geological Hazards map with the subject parcel indicated in red. 

 

Therefore, staff find this criterion is met.  

 

(13) The proposed use shall not alter historic drainage patterns and/or flow rates unless the 

associated development includes acceptable mitigation measures to compensate for 

anticipated drainage impacts. The best available information should be used to evaluate 

these impacts, including without limitation the Boulder County Storm Drainage Criteria 
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Manual, hydrologic evaluations to determine peak flows, floodplain mapping studies, 

updated topographic data, Colorado Geologic Survey landslide, earth/debris flow data, and 

creek planning studies, all as applicable given the context of the subject property and the 

application.  

 

No exterior changes are proposed; and thus, no impact on historic drainage patterns or flow 

rates will result.  

 

Therefore, staff find that this criterion is met.  

 

PLANNING COMMISSION: 

This application was heard by the Boulder County Planning Commission at their regularly scheduled 

meeting on August 21, 2024. Commissioners Whitney (Chair), Libby (Vice-Chair), Bloomfield 

(Second Vice-Chair), Gerstle, Goldfarb, Lee, and Manna were present; Commissioners Canaday and 

McMillan were excused. Commissioner Bloomfield disclosed a past relationship with the property 

owner for the subject parcel, but noted there were not any current financial ties between them, and 

that the past relationship would not prevent Commissioner Bloomfield from being able to review the 

application objectively. 

 

Staff presented the application and staff’s analysis of the proposal. Diamond Riley, representing 

Zeke’s Quality LLC (the applicant) and Mark McIntyre, representing McRawhide LLC (the property 

owner), presented on behalf of the applicant. No members of the public spoke on this application. 

 

Planning Commission expressed support for the proposal, noting that the impacts would be very 

minor, and they wanted to be able support a small business. They had questions about staff’s 

recommended condition of approval related to designating parking spaces through signage or other 

appropriate means (Condition #4) and staff’s recommended condition of approval for delineating 

parking spaces through the use of wheel stops (Condition #5). Staff explained Condition #4 was 

intended to ensure that each of the two uses would have adequate parking at all times; staff also 

explained that the delineation of the parking spaces (Condition #5) is a requirement of the Boulder 

County Multimodal Transportation Standards. Planning Commission accepted staff’s explanation 

regarding Condition #5, but felt that Condition #4 was unnecessary as there are expected to be a 

limited number of employees on site and that the chances of conflicts over parking were unlikely. 

Commissioner Bloomfield made a motion to recommend approval of the docket subject to conditions 

of approval outline in staff recommendation, with the elimination of Condition #4; Commissioner 

Goldfarb seconded the motion. The motion carried 7-0. 

 

Staff, however, find that removal of Condition #4 could result in conflicts. For example, if deliveries 

are being made and one or more parking space(s) which would normally be used by one of the uses is 

no longer available, it could force someone to park off site or in the designated fire lane. Additionally, 

staff find that, as written, Condition #4 could be met through a method other than signage, such as 

painting or stenciling the wheel stops to indicate which use or suite can use a particular parking space. 

As such, staff recommend that Condition #4 remain as proposed by staff. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Staff recommend that the Board of County Commissioners Conditionally Approve docket SU-24-

0004: Zeke’s Quality LLC as described in the application materials subject to the following 

conditions:  

 

1. The applicant must provide a Development Agreement, for review and approval by County staff, 

prior to the issuance of any permits by the Boulder County Land Use Department and prior to the 

recordation of said agreement. 
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2. At permitting, the applicants must submit a revised parking plan, for review and approval by 

Community Planning & Permitting staff, showing a total of 12 parking spaces, including seven 

for the existing Light Industrial (Sonoma Tile) use, four for the Marijuana Establishment, and one 

ADA accessible parking space. All parking spaces must comply with the Boulder County 

Multimodal Transportation Standards (MMTS).  

 

3. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, Community Planning & Permitting staff must 

inspect the parking lot for compliance with the MMTS and ADA requirements. 

 

4. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, the parking spaces for the tile business and 

the Marijuana Establishment must be clearly designated through signage or other appropriate 

means. 

 

5. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, all parking spaces must be clearly defined 

and delineated through the use of wheel stops or other appropriate means.  

 

6. The applicant must obtain and maintain all applicable permits and licenses. 

 

7. No on-site sales are approved or permitted for the Marijuana Establishment use. 

 

8. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, the area adjacent to the fence on the eastern 

property line must be designated for use as fire lane, and must include "No Parking Fire Lane" 

signs. 

 

9. Any externally illuminated signs be restricted to one lighting fixture, which must comply with 

Article 7-1300 of the Code (Outdoor Lighting); internally illuminated signs are prohibited. Sign 

permits are required for all signage. 

 

10. The applicants are subject to the terms, conditions, and commitments of record and in the file for 

Docket SU-24-0004: Zeke’s Quality LLC.  



Community Planning & Permitting 
Courthouse Annex • 2045 13th Street • Boulder, Colorado 80302 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 • Boulder, Colorado 80306   
303-441-3930 • www.BoulderCounty.gov

Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner Ashley Stolzmann County Commissioner 

September 5, 2024 

McRawhide LLC c/o Jill and Mark McIntyre 
1475 Moss Rock Place  
Boulder, CO 80304  

Diamond Riley  
14229 E Radcliff Circle 
Aurora. CO 80015 

Dear Applicants: 

This letter certifies that a hearing of the Planning Commission, County of Boulder, State of 
Colorado, was duly called and held on August 21, 2024 in consideration of the following request:   

Docket SU-24-0004: Zeke's Quality LLC 
Special Use Review to permit a second principal use of Marijuana Establishment in an existing 
structure at 5853 Rawhide Court. The application is submitted by McRawhide LLC c/o Jill and Mark 
McIntyre (owner) and Diamond Riley (applicant). The proposal is in the Light Industrial (LI) zoning 
district at 5853 Rawhide Court, located north of Longhorn Road, near the northeast corner of US 36 
and Longhorn Road, in Section 6, Township 1N, Range 70W. 

The Planning Commission has recommended that the request be CONDITIONALLY APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. The applicant must provide a Development Agreement, for review and approval by County
staff, prior to the issuance of any permits by the Boulder County Land Use Department and
prior to the recordation of said agreement.

2. At permitting, the applicants must submit a revised parking plan, for review and approval by
Community Planning & Permitting staff, showing a total of 12 parking spaces, including
seven for the existing Light Industrial (Sonoma Tile) use, four for the Marijuana
Establishment, and one ADA accessible parking space. All parking spaces must comply with
the Boulder County Multimodal Transportation Standards (MMTS).

3. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, Community Planning & Permitting staff
must inspect the parking lot for compliance with the MMTS and ADA requirements.

4. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, the parking spaces for the tile business and
the Marijuana Establishment must be clearly designated through signage or other appropriate
means.

5. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, all parking spaces must be clearly defined
and delineated through the use of wheel stops or other appropriate means.

6. The applicant must obtain and maintain all applicable permits and licenses.

7. No on-site sales are approved or permitted for the Marijuana Establishment use.

8. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, the area adjacent to the fence on the
eastern property line must be designated for use as fire lane, and must include "No Parking
Fire Lane "signs.
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9. Any externally illuminated signs be restricted to one lighting fixture, which must comply 
with Article 7-1300 of the Code (Outdoor Lighting); internally illuminated signs are 
prohibited. Sign permits are required for all signage. 

10. The applicants are subject to the terms, conditions, and commitments of record and in the file 
for Docket SU-24-0004: Zeke’s Quality LLC. 

 
This docket has been scheduled for final consideration by the Board of County Commissioners on 
Tuesday, October 15, 2024 at 1 p.m.  If you have any additional questions, please feel free to 
contact me at 303-441-1418 or via email at plorange@bouldercounty.gov. 
Sincerely, 

 
Pete L’Orange, Planner II 
Planning Division 
Community Planning & Permitting Department 
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Community Planning & Permitting 
Courthouse Annex • 2045 13th Street • Boulder, Colorado 80302 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 • Boulder, Colorado 80306   
303-441-3930 • www.BoulderCounty.gov 
 

Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner 
 

Ashley Stolzmann County Commissioner 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION 
TO:  Board of Boulder County Commissioners  
FROM:  Boulder County Planning Commission  

   DATE:  September 5, 2024 
   RE:  Docket SU-24-0004 
 
This certifies that at a public hearing of the Planning Commission, County of Boulder, State of 
Colorado, duly called and held on August 21, 2024 the following resolution was duly adopted.  
 
Be it resolved that the Planning Commission, County of Boulder, State of Colorado, recommends 
to the Board of County Commissioners that the following request be CONDITIONALLY 
APPROVED, by a vote of 7 in favor, 0 against, 0 abstaining, and 2 excused.  
 
Docket SU-24-0004: Zeke's Quality LLC 
Special Use Review to permit a second principal use of Marijuana Establishment in an existing 
structure at 5853 Rawhide Court. The application is submitted by McRawhide LLC c/o Jill and Mark 
McIntyre (owner) and Diamond Riley (applicant). The proposal is in the Light Industrial (LI) zoning 
district at 5853 Rawhide Court, located north of Longhorn Road, near the northeast corner of US 36 
and Longhorn Road, in Section 6, Township 1N, Range 70W. 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 

1. The applicant must provide a Development Agreement, for review and approval by County 
staff, prior to the issuance of any permits by the Boulder County Land Use Department and 
prior to the recordation of said agreement. 

2. At permitting, the applicants must submit a revised parking plan, for review and approval by 
Community Planning & Permitting staff, showing a total of 12 parking spaces, including 
seven for the existing Light Industrial (Sonoma Tile) use, four for the Marijuana 
Establishment, and one ADA accessible parking space. All parking spaces must comply with 
the Boulder County Multimodal Transportation Standards (MMTS). 

3. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, Community Planning & Permitting staff 
must inspect the parking lot for compliance with the MMTS and ADA requirements. 

4. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, the parking spaces for the tile business and 
the Marijuana Establishment must be clearly designated through signage or other appropriate 
means. 

5. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, all parking spaces must be clearly defined 
and delineated through the use of wheel stops or other appropriate means. 

6. The applicant must obtain and maintain all applicable permits and licenses. 

7. No on-site sales are approved or permitted for the Marijuana Establishment use. 

8. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, the area adjacent to the fence on the 
eastern property line must be designated for use as fire lane, and must include "No Parking 
Fire Lane "signs. 

9. Any externally illuminated signs be restricted to one lighting fixture, which must comply 
with Article 7-1300 of the Code (Outdoor Lighting); internally illuminated signs are 
prohibited. Sign permits are required for all signage. 
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10. The applicants are subject to the terms, conditions, and commitments of record and in the file 
for Docket SU-24-0004: Zeke’s Quality LLC. 

 
The applicants are subject to the terms, conditions, and commitments of record and in the file for 
docket SU-24-0004: Zeke's Quality LLC. This docket has been scheduled for final consideration by 
the Board of County Commissioners on Tuesday, October 15, 2024 at 1 p.m. 
 

BOULDER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
Pete L’Orange, Planner II 
for Dale Case, Secretary 
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Narrative for 5953 Rawhide Court 

 

 

Introduction 

Zeke’s Quality, LLC and McRawhide LLC, the owners of 583 Rawhide Court, are seeking a 

special use permit to allow two separate uses in our 9,000 sf commercial building. Sonoma Tile 

has been a tenant at this location for over 30 years, occupying Units A and B. Zeke’s Quality 

LLC would like to move into Unit C to operate a Licensed Marijuana Infused Products business 

(MIP). The following is a narrative that we hope will answer any questions you may have about 

our proposal. 

 

McRawhide LLC 

McRawhide LLC is a local family company that owns the property at 5853 Rawhide Court. Mark 

and Jill McIntyre are the managing members of the LLC and as active landlords, manage and 

lease the property directly. Our home office is less than three miles from our property. We are 

45-year residents of Boulder and as hands-on landlords, are committed to creating and 

maintaining strong and respectful relationships with our tenants and our neighbors. We are 

particularly interested in leasing our properties to small independent businesses. 

 

Sonoma Tile 

Fire and Earth Ceramics was started by Jeff Gaines in 1988 and has been a tenant at this 

location since then. The business was acquired in 2008 by Sonoma Tile, a national tile 

manufacturer and distributor. This acquisition enabled Jeff to remain in business during the 

recession and keep employing his devoted crew, several of whom have been employed there 

for many years. Jeff died in 2015 and the business is now run by Chris Lovejoy, a long-time 

employee. Sonoma Tile makes quality handmade tile, with an emphasis on sustainability. The 

business is centered around glazing and re-firing pre-fired tiles, before sending them to 

distributors. Sonoma Tile does not have retail customers. There will be no changes to their 

business or their side of the building. 

 

Zeke’s Quality LLC 

Zeke’s Quality LLC was founded by businesswoman Diamond Riley in 2020, and has 

been operating in Boulder County since 2022. Fred Jenkins serves as the manager of 

the business, bringing the experience he has gained from working in the legal marijuana 

industry for ten years. 

Zeke’s Quality LLC is looking to establish a Retail Marijuana Products Manufacturing 

Facility at 5853 Rawhide Court, Unit C, Boulder, CO 80302. The facility will employ 

three hourly employees. There will be no retail customers. 

The company intends to operate the manufacturing facility at Rawhide court in 

compliance with all Boulder County marijuana regulations, state law and with approval 

from local fire officials.  

Formatted: Top:  0.75"
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● About Diamond Riley 

I am a 34-year-old native of Washington DC holding both a Masters of 

Psychology and a JD Degree. I am a mom to a wonderful and bright three-year-

old boy named Zeke. My business, Zeke’s Quality, is named after him. 

 

It is my goal with this business to create a lasting foundation for my son. 

So often African Americans in inner cities have to fight to survive and make it day 

by day. My story is no different. I am creating a different narrative for my son. 

Despite the challenges of being the only black in the entire state of Colorado 

using a MIP license to make edibles, I know that I am paving the road for others 

like me. Although it has been well documented that blacks have been 

disproportionately affected by marijuana, we still hold the fewest number of legal 

owners in the marijuana industry. It is my goal to show that without social equity 

but with self-funding and tons of perseverance, that legal marijuana ownership is 

possible. 

● About Fredrick Jenkins 

I am the manager of Zeke’s Quality. I have been in the cannabis business for ten 

years as a MIP/grow manager, consultant, and transporter. I have a degree in IT 

and Business. I am a veteran of the US Army where I served for three years. 

 

Manufacturing Plans 

Zeke’s Quality LLC will use proprietary formulations to manufacture marijuana-infused 

products such as pre-rolls (consumer ready joint), infused pre-rolls, and edibles for 

distribution in Boulder and throughout the state of Colorado. Additionally, they will be 

repackaging marijuana concentrates. 

The manufacturing processes will not emit any odor detectable outside the facility and 

will not create any manufacturing noise. There is no water used in the manufacturing 

process and thus no wastewater is produced. There will be no large delivery vehicles 

accessing the site for this business. 

 

Impact of Proposed Change on Traffic 

Please see the attached traffic study completed by Delich Associates which was 

originally performed for the previous tenant’s (NoBo Partners) special use review 

in 2018. NoBo received conditional approval by the County Commissioners but 

chose not to operate their marijuana business in the space. We are re-submitting 

this traffic study because there have not been any significant changes to the 

traffic flow and Zekes’s Quality will employ the same amount or fewer employees. 

Performing an additional study seems like a waste of resources and time.  
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The conclusion of the study states, “The calculated daily trip generation (16 daily trip 

ends) is less than the 30 daily vehicle trips that would require additional transportation 

system impact analyses. It is respectfully requested that no additional transportation 

analyses be required…” 

 

One of the conditions for the 2018 Special Use Review approval was the installation of 

tire stops for all (19) of the identified parking spaces. We are in disagreement with that 

requirement because with so few employees and no retail use, there will never be 

enough cars to warrant such delineation. It is a gravel parking lot with ample room for 

both tenants. Installing plastic tire stops would be a waste of environmental and 

financial resources. 

 

Impact of Proposed Changes on Septic System 

Please see the attached Onsite Wastewater Treatment System Verification 

performed by 5280 Septic LLC, which was originally submitted for our previous 

tenant’s (NoBo Partners) special use review in 2018. We are re-submitting this 

verification as it also applies to the current applicant, Zeke’s Quality LLC. The 

report concludes, “Based upon the above calculations, the existing OWTs will 

accommodate the daily wastewater flow in the proposed Change in Use.” 

 

Also see attached the Major repair permit issued by Boulder County Public Health dated 

December 21, 2017 referencing this proposed change of use.  

 

Impact of Proposed Change on Surrounding Businesses 

As referenced above, this facility will continue to be a light industrial manufacturing 

facility with no significant changes to the current operation of the building. There will be 

no retail sales or additional truck traffic, little water use, no odors or noise that would 

impact the surrounding properties.  
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DELICH ASSOCIATES rratric & rransportation Ensineering =Jf 
'L-.

2272Glen Haven Drive Loveland, Colorado 80538 
-, 

* , i=
Phone: (970) 669-2061 Fax: (970) 669-5034 /,'# ,

September 20,2017

Ms. Anita Riley, Senior Planner
Boulder County Transportation Department
252513th Street, P.O. Box471
Boulder, CO 80304

Dear Anita:

This Transportation Pre-Application Methodology Letter (TP-AML) addresses the
proposed methodology for the transportation system impact analysis per the Boulder

County Multimodal Transportation Standards for an additional use at 5863 Rawhide Court
in Boulder County. This TP-AML addresses the increase in the trip generation, as well as
other elements.

The site/building location aerial and the lot plan are provided in the Appendix. The
subject lot is northeast of the US36/Longhorn Road intersection. United States Highway
36 is a state highway under the administrative control of CDOT. Longhorn Road is a two-
lane paved road that is classified as a local road. Rawhide Court is a two-lane paved
street ending in a cul-de-sac at the subject property. The parcel currently has a small
building (9,000 square feet).

The current use in the building is Sonoma Tilemakers, which occupies 6,000 sguare
feet. The remaining 3,000 square feet will be occupied by the proposed NoBo Mariiuana
lnfused Products operation. There are two other buildings that are served from Rawhide
Court. The existing uses in the area can be categorized as light industrial. The Sonoma
Tilemakers has six employees. Using Trip Generation. 9th Edition, lTE, with Light
lndustrial (Code 110) as the land use, Table 1 shows the calculated trip generation for
Sonoma Tilemakers using both floor area and employees as the trip generation variables.
The average of the calculated trip generation is: 30 dailytrip ends, 5 morning peak hourtrip
ends, and 5 afternoon peak hour trip ends.

The proposed use will be the NoBo Marijuana lnfused Products operation. This use

will be in the remaining 3,000 square feet of the subject building. The existing driveway to
Rawhide Gourt will be used for both uses in the building. The proposed operation is best
described as a light industrial land use from a trip generation perspective. Using Trip
Generation. 9lh Edition, lTE, with Light lndustrial (Code 110) as the land use, the average
of the calculated trip generation is: 16 dailytrip ends, 2 morning peak hourtrip ends, and2
afternoon peak hour trip ends (Table 2). Other than employee trips, the NoBo Marijuana
lnfused Products operation will have occasionalcourier deliveries. There will be no retail
sales at this site.
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There is no current available daily traffic data on Longhorn Road. Current available
daily traffic data on US36 is 15,484 vehicles (approximately 1.5 miles south of Longhorn
Road). The trip distribution forthe proposed use is a function of trip production locations in

the general vicinity of the site (101 mile radius). Preliminary trip distribution is estimated at:

90 percent to/from the south and 10 percent to/from the north. Given the trip generation

and trip distribution, it is likely that all of the peak hour trips will be to/from the south. The
increase in peak hour traffic will not be significant. Future background traffic forecasts, if
necessary, should be obtained from sources provided by BoulderCountyTransportation or
agreed upon grourth rates on the key roads/streets.

The primary travel mode will be by private automobile for employee related trips;
however alternative mode facilities are available. RTD Route Y (Lyons/Boulder) operates
on US36. There are transit stops at Longhorn Road. There are 4-foot bike lanes on US36.

The calculated daily trip generation (16 daily trip ends) is less than the 30 daily
vehicle trips that would require additional transportation system impact analyses. lt is
respectfully requested that no additionaltransportation analyses be required forthe NoBo
Marijuana lnfused Products operation.

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have questions ordesire additionalinformation.

'i
Sincerely,

Matthew J. De P:E.'.i , PIOE'

File:1778LT01
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TABLE I
Trip Generation for the Existing Sonoma Tilemakers

Gode Use $ize
AI'TIDTE AM Peak Hour PIll FeakrHour

Rate Trip Ênds Rate Trip
Ends Rate Trlp Ends

f10 Sonoma Tilemakers 6.0 KSF 6.97 42 0.92 6 0.97 6

110 Sonoma Tilemakers 6 Employ 3.02 1B 0.44 3 0.42 3

Average 30 5 5

TABLE 2
Trip Generat¡on for the Proposed NoBo Marijuana lnfused Products

Code Use Size
AWDTE All Peek

llour
PM Peak

Hour

Rate Trip
Ends Rate

Trip
Ends Ratê Trip Ends

110
NoBo Madjuana lnfused
Products

3.0 KSF 6.97 2A 0.92 3 0.97 3

110
NoBo Marijuana lntused
Products

3

Employ
3.02 10 0,44 1 0.42 1

Average t6 2 2
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5853 Rawhide Court
Unit A and B leased to Sonoma Tilemakers

Unit C to be leased to NoBo Boulder

..,.r-ìryryËrFr!.. t. .. ', tl .t -. .tl .. |l ." -ä:afrÇlm -- a

/

Unit A
3,00O sqft

Unit B

3,000 sqft

I

¡

I

I

,t t* f
Unit C see attached
Floorplan 3,000 sq ft

L..r,- ..Jr
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ln
Porch roof

BuÍlding roof

-50'0'
Brick I¡lall

l_80'0'

Cement walled recess

5853 Rawhide Ct
Building Elevation
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Water lnformation

5853 Rawhide Ct

The water for this property is supplied via delivery by A-1 discount water.

The propefi uses a septic system for waste water

The property is in the Urban Drainage Floor Control area.

A33
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Boulder Gounty Public Health
3450 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80304

(303) 441-1564

PERMIT TO INSTALL, CONSTRUCT, ALTER, OR REPAIR ONSITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM(OWS).

Permit Type OWTS MAJOR REPAIR (FULL FEE) Permit#
Site Address 5853 RAWHIDE CT BOULDER. CO 80392
Legal Description (short) 061N70W

Owner MCRAWHIDE LLC
Mailino Address 1475 MOSS ROCK PL
City/State/Zip BOULDER. CO 80304

Agent NOBO PARTNERS LLC
Mailing Address 1435 YARMOUTH AVE STE
City/State/Zip BOULDER. CO 80304

ON0050676 ApplicationÐale 1211412017

Parcel# 146306002002

Phone lHome) 1303) 444-4598
(CellPhone)

Phone (Work) (7201 27 6-2644

meer lnstaller:

Perm¡ssion is her€by granted to lhe owner or thê owner's âgent to perform the work indiceted on this permit in accordance with the Boulder County OWS rêgulations. Th¡s pemit is

revieìr/âble on an annual basis and is valid br 5 years provided lhal the cond¡tions of the permit do not change, unless revoked fol' non-compliance.

TO THE OWNER OR AGENT Leave ent¡re OWS uncovered for f¡nal inspection. A fnal inspect¡on ¡s requ¡red for all system installations. BOULDER COUNTY PUBLIC HEATTH AND
ITS REPRESEMTATVES SHALLASSUMÊ NO RESPONSIBILITY IN CASE OF FAILURE OR INADEQUACY OF AN OWS BEYOND CONSULTING IN GOOD FAITH WITH THE
PROPERTY OWNER OR AGENT.

PLEASE BE ADVISED lhat issuing this onsite wâter system (OWS) permit
tÞpartmenls. Because a variety of factors may influence placement of an

System Design Parameters

1. Soil Tvoe 5- Soil Tvoes 2-44 Platv
2. SoilPercolation Rate NA Minutes/lnch
3. LTAR O.1O

4. SeasonalGroundwater 1 Feet
5. Bedrock Depth NA
6. Unsuitable Soil Depth q Feet
7. Electrical lnspection Required N

8. Sized for 0 bedrooms (2 persons/bedroom)

9. Design Flow 135

Site lnformation
f , Proposed Build ing (s) CommericaUl ndustrial
2. Area of Lot (Acres) 0.98
3. Tyæ of System Requested

Evaoortranspiration Bed
4. Water Supply Cistern
5. Slope [ 30% fJqSVo
6. Floodplain N

Type of system:Evaportranspiration Bed 
lnstallation tiitJä:i3i:tem 

2: eeptlc ranuLift station
1. Minimum septic tanUvault 1.000 gallons. 2. Minimum absorption/evaporation area 1.350 square feet.

THIS CHANGE IN USE PERMIT IS ISSUED FOR THE EXISTING ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM (OWTS) PERMITTED ON7I17I14
AND APPROVED By BOULDER COUNTY PUBLTC HEALTH (BCPF|) ON 1 2/8/14 AS A COMMERCTAL SYSTEM FOR A T]LE COMPANY WITH PERMIT
#ON0048239. THE CHANGE OF USE DETERMINATION WAS CONDUCTED BY 5280 SEPTIC, LLC DOCUMENTATION, DATËD OCTOBER 10, 20I7.

THIS EXISTING OWTS WAS APPROVED CONSISTING OF 1765-GALLONS OF SEPTIC TANK CAPACITY, PRESSURE DOSED INTO A MOUNDED
EVAPOTRANSPIRATION BED WITH A TOTAL ARE AOF 1824 SQUARE FEET.

WASTEWATER FLOW CALCUTATIONS FOR THE EXISTING TILE COMPANY AND THE PROPOSED MARIJUANA INFUS]ON COMPANY,
coNstsTtNc oF A ToTAL OF N|NE (9) TOTAL EMPLOYEES WORKTNG 8-HOUR SHTFTS, OF 135 GALLONS PER DAY REOUIRE A MIN]MUM
REQUIRED EVAPOTRANSPIRATION BED OF 1350 SQUARE FEET AND A MINIMUM SEPTIC TANK CAPACITY OF lOOO.GALLONS.

BASED ON THE PROVIDED WASTEWATER FLOW CALCULATIONS AND SIZING REQUIREMENTS OF THE OWTS, THE EX¡STING OWTS 1S

ADEQUATE FORTHE CHANGE OF USE OF THE FACILITY.

ANY CHANGE IN USE OF THE OWTS FROM THIS PERMIT WILL REQUIRE ANOTHER ENGINEER VERIFICATION OF THE CHANGE OF USE AND A
NFW PERMITWILL BE REOUIRED FROM BCPI{

requ¡rements priorto installing this OWS.

Environmental Health Specialist
Owner or Agent

Finallnspection Date
Environmental Health Specialist

Original Gopy

Permit Date 12121¡2417

Engineer Approval Date 1011012017
FinalApproval Date 1212112017

Page I of I Original Gopy
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52BO Srprrc, LLC
OWTS Er.¡crrureRrn¡o

October 10,2017 Project No. OWTS-Í 082

Property Representative:
Alicia Bonsett
The Landmark Group
720.276.2æ4
ali651@hotmail.com

RE: Onsite Wastewater Treatment System Verification

3-Unit Gommercial Facility
5853 Rawhide Court
Boulder, CO 80302

Mrs. Bonsett,

As requested, 5280 Septic, LLC has prepared a system verification letter for an existing Onsite Wastewater
Treatment System (OW[S) bcated at 5863 Rawhide Court, in Boulder, Colorado. The property owner has
applied for a Change in Use for one unit in the building; therefore, the property owner must re-apply for a
major OWTS permit through Boulder County Public Health (BCPH). Daily wastewater flow calculations and
Ot /ïS sizing criteria for the proposed Change in Use must be provided in the letter. OWTS sizing calculations
must be based upon current BCPH Regulations, Effective May 29, 2014. The existing OWTS was designed
by Scott Cox and Associates, lnc. and was installed by Hende¡shott Construction. The permit was
finalized on December 8, 2014 under BCPH Permit No: ON0048239 (Reference Attached Existing OWTS
Permit Records)

There are curently three units in the subject building. Units A and B are occupied by a tile company that
produces and packages ceramic tile. Six total employees, working an 8-hour shifr.each day occupy the units.
Unit C is applying for the Change in Use to a marijuana product infusion business. Three employees, working
an 8-hour shifr each day occupy this unit. Each unit produces wastewater like that of an office building. Per
the propefi representative, wastewater specific to product manufacturing does not flow into the existing
OWTS.

The existing OWTS consists of the following components:

r 1500gallon, three-compartment, Front Range PrecasttÐ concrete septic tank with a lift station in
the third-compartment.

r Based upon existing OWTS records, the SoilTreatmentArea (STA) consists of a 24-foot by 76-foot
mounded pipe and gravel bed with a total infiltrative surface of 1,824 SF (Reference Attached OWTS
Design).

SUBSURFACE DATA

Subsurface information is taken from the most recent OWTS design. Soils in the STA were classified as Soil
Type 5: silty, sandy clay with plaÇ structure; therefore, a long-term acceptiance rate of 0.10 GPD/SF will be
used fu r veñfi cation calculations.

5333 JULTAN slnetr r DENVER, CO 8,0221
PHoNE 303.437.1O27

FAx3O3.3O2.1293
S2BOSEPTIc@GMAIL.cOM
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CALCULATþNS

Calculations are based upon daily wastewater flows in an offce building (per employee, per 8-hour shit) per
BCPH Regulation, Table 6-2: Daily Wastewater Flow per employee / 8-hour shift = 15 GPD. Employees of these
facilities work one 8-hour shift per day.

Units A and B (Tile Manufacturing and Packaging): 6 employees x 15 GPD = 90 GPD
Unit C (Marijuana lnfused Producb): 3 employees x 15 GPD = 45 GPD
Total Daily Wastewater Flow: 90 GPD + 15 GPD = 135 GPD

STA Galculations: 135 GPD / 0.10 GPD/SF = 1,350 SF
1,350 SF x 1.0 (pressure dosing factor) = 1,350 SF minimum required
Existing OWTS consists of 1,824 SF of infiltrative surfiace

Based upon the above calculations, the existing OWTS will accommodate the daily wastewater flow br the
proposed Change in Use.

LtrçtTs

This verification letter is based on information submitted to 5280 Septic, LLC as well as existing OWTS records
obtained from Boulder County Public Health. lf site conditions differ or a Ghange in Use and employee count
is different from conditions described in this report, 5280 Septic, LLC shall be notified. This letter is not a
guarantee or certification of system performance.

Please contact our office if any further information is needed

Sincerely,

5280 Septic, LLC

ûd¿,Ûfu
Annette N. Martin, BA

APPENDIGIES

Existing OWTS Permit Records
Existing OWTS Design

Disclaímer: This verification letter is intended only as an evaluation of the present condition of the OWTS based
upon information provided by the property representative and the Engineer's expeftise in onsite wastewater
technology. This letter does not wananty or guarantee the proper functioning of the system for any period of time
in the future. Because of numerous factors which may affect the operation of an OWTS, as well as fhe inability of
the Engineer to superuise or monitor the use or maintenance of this OWTS, this repoft shall not be consfrued as a
warnnty by the Engineer that the sysfem will function properly for any busrness occupant, and the Engineer
disclaims any warranty, either expressed or implied, arising from the verification of the OWTS or this report. The
evaluation does not asceftain the impact the system is having on groundwater.

5333 JUUAN SrnEE-r¡ DENVER, ÇOao221
PHoNE 3Q3.437.1o27

FAX3O3.3O2.1293
S2SosEPTrc@cMArL.coM
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Boulder Gounty Public Health
3450 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80304

4/-1-1564

PermitType OWS MAJOR REPAIR (FULL FEE) Permit#
Site Address 5863 RAWHIDE CT BOULDER. CO 80302
LegalDescription (short) 06f N70W

Owner KC SCHNEIDER
Mailing AddressPO BOX 18628
City/State/Zip BOULDER. CO 80308

Agent Not Specified
Mailing Address Not Specified
CitylStatelZip Not Specified
Engineer SCOTT. COX & ASSOCIATES

oN0048239 ApplicationDate 0612412014

Parcel # 146306002002

Phone (Home) 1303) 818-5384
(Work)
(Fax)

Phone (Work)
(Fax)

lnstaller: HENDERSHOTT CONSTRUCTION

Proposed Building(s) Commerical/lndustrial
Area of Lot (Acres) 0.98
Type of System Requested Evaoortranspiration /Absorotion Bed
Water Supply Cistem
Stope flsoø ]suo
Floodplain !

lnformation System Design Parameteæ

1. SoilType Clay
2. SoilPercolation Rate 480 Minutes/lnch
3. SeasonalGroundwater 1 Feet
4. Bedrock Depth Not Soecified
5. Unsuitable Soil Depth 1.00 Feet
6. Electrical lnspection Required I
7. Sized for 0.00 bedrooms (2 persons/bedroom)
8. Size Reduction 0.00 Reason Not Specified

lnstallation lnstructions
of System: Evaportranspiration /Absorption Bed

Minimum septic tanUvault 1.000 gallons. 2. Minimum absorption/evaporation area 1 .500 square feet.

lnstell system exactly per Scott, Cox & Associates design # 13626 B, dated6/5/f 4, and all Boulder County Public Health (BCPI'|) onsite westewater
system (OWTS) reguletions.

System must be installed in the area of test pit and perc test holes. The system must be insüalled by a contrector licensed by BCPH.

lnstall a new threecompartment septic tank with 1000 gallons (minimum) in the lTrst 2 compertments and a lifr station in the 3rd compartment. lf gravity
be achieved from the sewer line coming out of the northem part of the building, install a separate 1000 gallon 2-compartment tank with l¡fr stat¡on in

the second compartment. S8ptic tank(s) shall have risers over each eccess manhole and all risers shâll extend above ñnel grede.

Effluent screen(s) must be installed pr¡or to the pump or siphon inlet.between the Znd and 3rd compartments of tank(s).

Lifr statior{s) must employ an audio or visuel waming devlce to signal pump failure and must be inspecled by BCPH. An el€ctricäl ¡nspection and permit by
the Boulder County Building Division is required for all ln stat¡on eleclrical components.

Schedule 40 PVC or pipe of equivalent or greater strength is equired where building sewer or efiluent lines are located under a road or driveway.

Bottom of absorption field (gravel layer) must be installed a minimum of 2 bet ABOVE existing grade. Engineer must verif suitabiliÇ of wicking sand, and
soil for the cap of the bed before installstion of such material.

A lined horizontal berm with a 3:1 slope must be construçted to engineer's specit¡cations along all sides ol the absorption bccl"

Permission ig to orvnff or th€ o\m€fg eg€nt to th€ on OWS regulations. This
revieì,\Eble on an annual ba$ls and is val¡d for 5 years provided that he condit¡ons of tñe permlt do not change, unle$ revoked lbr non€mpliance.'

TO THE OWNER OR AGENT: Leave entìre OWS uncoverêd forfinal inspeç'tion. A llnal ¡nspection is required br all $Ftem installauons. BOULDÊR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH AND
ITS REPRESENTATMES SHALL ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY IN CASE OF FAILURE OR INADEQUACY OF AN OWS BEYOND CONSULIING IN GOOD FAITII WITH THE
PROPERTY OWIVER OR AGEÍ'¡T,

PLEASE BE ADVISEO that þsu¡ng th¡s onsite water system (OWS) p€rmit ¡s dep€ndenl ol other revieuß and spprovals that may be requlred by the County L€nd Use or Buildlng
Departrents, Because a variety of fastoß may
requirement3 prior to ¡nstãlling this OWS.

Environmental Health Specialist
Owner or Agent

Finallnspection )

infruence sn OWS on a lot, lT lS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED that you conlact these departments regarding their

Date 0711712O14

Engineer Approval Date lO
Environmental Health

Original Gopy

;1llslq; q

Page 1 ol 2
Final Approvt, Ð^r. 

fZ f 
g 

l, 1 Original Gopy
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Boulder County Public Health
3450 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80304

441-1ffi4

Permit Type OWS MAJOR REPAIR IFULL FEEI Permit #
Site Address 5863 RAWH¡DE CT BOULDER. CO 80302
Legal Description (short) 061N70W

Owner KC SCHNEIDER
Mailing AddreesPO BOX 18628
Gity/State/Zip BOULDER. CO 80308

Agent Not Soecified
Mailing Address Not Specified
City/State/Zip Not Specified
Engineer SCOTT. COX & ASSOCIATES

ON0048239 ApplicationDale 0612O12O14

Parcel# 146306002002

Phone (Home) (303) 818-5384
(Work)
(Fax)

Phone (Work)
(Fax)

lnstaller: HENDERSHOTT CONSTRUCTION

Proposed Building(s) Commerical/lndustrial
Area of Lot (Acres) 0.98
Type of System Requested Evaportransoiration /Absomtion Bed
Water Supply Cistem
Stope [rov" tqson
Floodplain S

lnformation System Deeign Parametee

1. SoilType Clay
2. SoilPercolation Rate 480 Minutesllnch
3. SeasonalGroundwater 1 Feet
4. Bedrock Depth Not Soecified
5. Unsuitable Soil Depth 1.00 Feet
6. Electrical lnspection Required Y
7. Sized for 0.00 bedrooms (2 persons/bedroom)
8. Size Reduction 0.00 Reason Not Specified
9. Flow

eree
other absorption beds.

lnstell€r should use bêst management practices and ruooff control during construc,tion of the OWTS, grading, or when placing fill soils for raised systems,
from discharging into waters of the state or running off site.prevent any sediment

Easement and Maintenancq agrcement must be on ftle and record€d with Boulder County Clerk & Recorder prior to final approval because the OWTS is
that serves a commercial facility is regulated by the EPA as a Class V injection well. The owner should contacl Valois Shea, of the
for an application and more infornation.

Final inspec{ion by BCPH and the design engineer and a final approvâl letter from the engineer are required prior to final approval and use of this system.

Environmental Health Specialist Permit Date O7117f2O14
Owner or Agent

Finallnspection Date Engineer Approval Date I o IDr
Environmental Health Special

Original Copy

,/, 1

2 0ç 2 
Fintl Approval Dttt øl E lH Original Gopy
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LOT 2 LOT 3

OUTLOT ALOT 1

Original ScaleProject # Date Drawn by Figure #

o purT r a n s p o r Gnoitt a

28' PUP TRUCK TURNING MOVEMENT
5853 RAWHIDE CT

18042 1"=40' 6/7/18 SGT 1
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Claire Levy  County Commissioner    Marta Loachamin  County Commissioner  Ashley Stolzmann County Commissioner 

Community Planning & Permitting 
Courthouse Annex •  2045 13th Street  •  Boulder, Colorado  80302  •  Tel: 303.441.3930  •  Fax: 303.441.4856 

Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 471  •  Boulder, Colorado 80306  •  www.bouldercounty.gov 

Building Safety & Inspection Services Team 

M E M O 

TO: Pete L’Orange, Planner II 
FROM: Michelle Huebner, Plans Examiner Supervisor 
DATE: June 25, 2024 

RE: Referral Response, SU-24-0004: Zeke's Quality LLC: Special Use Review to permit a 
second principal use of Marijuana Establishment in an existing structure. 

Location: 5853 Rawhide Court 

Thank you for the referral.  We have the following comments for the applicants: 

1. Building Permits. A building permit, plan review, inspection approvals, and a
Certificate of Occupancy (“C.O.”) are required for the proposed change of use to the
building.

Please refer to the county’s adopted 2015 editions of the International Codes and
code amendments, which can be found via the internet under the link:

2015 Building Code Adoption & Amendments, at the following URL:
Amendments to Boulder County Building Code effective June 6, 2022

The Commercial Plan Submittal Checklist: B70 Commercial Plan Checklist
(bouldercounty.gov)

1. Design Wind and Snow Loads. The design wind and snow loads for the property are
165 mph (Vult) and 45 psf, respectively.

2. The proposed project is in an existing building with a proposed change in occupancy
as defined by the 2015 International Existing Building Code. A Colorado licensed
registrant needs to provide a design analysis in accordance with the IEBC. Please
indicate the Method of Compliance for the work proposed.

□ 1.) Prescriptive Compliance Method (IEBC chapters 3 and 4)
□ 2.) Work Area Compliance Method (IEBC chapters 3, and 5 through 13, as

applicable)
□ 3.) Performance Compliance Methods (Demonstrate compliance in

accordance with IEBC chapters 3 and 14.)
□ 4.) Addition (Demonstrate compliance in accordance with IEBC chapters 11

and the IBC…)

Attachment B - Referral Responses
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https://assets.bouldercounty.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/building-code-2015.pdf
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Please document steps of compliance to each appropriate section in accordance 
with the Method of Compliance chosen including accessibility requirements. 

 
3. Minimum Plumbing Fixtures. The plumbing fixtures count needs to meet or exceed 

the requirements of IBC Chapter 29, including the need for accessible restrooms and 
fixtures. 
 

4. Accessibility. Chapter 11 of the IBC and referenced standard ICC A117.1-09 provide 
for accessibility for persons with disabilities. Any building permit submittals are to 
include any applicable accessibility requirements, including accessible parking, 
signage, accessible routes and accessible fixtures and features. 
 

5. Evaluation of the proposed process. The space requires a building permit and an 
evaluation of the proposed process including but not limited to storage of and 
quantities of possible hazardous materials used to process the cannabis. A set of 
construction documents including drawings and an evaluation in accordance with 1 
CCR-212-3 will be required for permit issuance. The evaluation from the Certified 
Industrial Hygienist or Professional Engineer that outlines the methods, means, 
processes of marijuana/cannabis concentrate production, in accordance with Code 
of Colorado Regulations, 1 CCR 212-3. A complete plan review cannot be completed 
without this information. 
 

6. Fire Department. It appears that the site is served by Boulder Rural Fire Protection 
District. A separate referral response from the fire department should also be 
forthcoming. The fire department may have additional requirements in accordance 
with their International Fire Code (“IFC”) adoption. Also, the Fire Protection District 
must provide written documentation to Boulder County Building Safety and 
Inspection Services approving the building permit plans and specifications of 
projects before the building permit can be issued. 
 

7. Plan Review.  The items listed above are a general summary of some of the county’s 
building code requirements. A much more detailed plan review will be performed at 
the time of building permit application, when full details are available for review, to 
assure that all applicable minimum building codes requirements are to be met.  Our 
Building Safety publications can be found at: Building Publications, Applications and 
Forms - Boulder County 

 
If the applicants should have questions or need additional information, we’d be happy to 
work with them toward solutions that meet minimum building code requirements.  Please 
call (720) 564-2640 or contact us via e-mail at building@bouldercounty.org 
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https://bouldercounty.gov/property-and-land/land-use/building/building-publications/
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mailto:building@bouldercounty.org


 
 

 

 

Public Health 
Environmental Health Division 
  

Environmental Health • 3450 Broadway • Boulder, Colorado 80304 • Tel: 303.441.1564 Fax: 303.441.1468 
www.BoulderCountyHealth.org • www.bouldercounty.org 

August 5, 2024 

 

TO:  Staff Planner, Community Planning and Permitting 

 

FROM:  Jessica Cannon, Environmental Health Specialist 

 

SUBJECT: SU-24-0004: Zeke's Quality LLC 

 

OWNER:  

 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5853 Rawhide Court 

 

SEC-TOWN-RANGE: 06 -1N -70 

The Boulder County Public Health (BCPH) – Environmental Health division has reviewed the 

submittals for the above referenced docket and has the following comments.  

 

OWTS: 

1. BCPH issued a change in use permit for a commercial onsite wastewater treatment system 

(OWTS) on 12/21/17. This change in use permit was issued for the existing OWTS 

permitted on 7/17/14 and approved by BCPH on 12/8/14 as a commercial system for 

a tile company. The change of use determination was conducted by 5280 Septic, LLC 

documentation, dated October 10, 2017. This existing OWTS was approved 

consisting of 1765-gallons of septic tank capacity, pressure dosed into a mounded 

evapotranspiration bed with a total area of 1824 square feet. Wastewater flow 

calculations for the existing tile company and the proposed marijuana infusion 

company, consisting of a total of nine (9) total employees working 8-hour shifts, of 

135 gallons per day require a minimum required evapo-transpiration bed of 1350 

square feet and a minimum septic tank capacity of 1000-gallons. Based on the 

provided wastewater flow calculations and sizing requirements of the OWTS, the 

existing OWTS is adequate for the proposed change of use of the facility. Any change 

in use of the OWTS from this permit will require another engineer verification of the 

change of use and a new permit will be required from BCPH. 
2. The permit was issued for NoBo Partners. According to the Applicant, Zeke’s Quality LLC: 

the OWTS verification performed by 5280 Septic LLC, which was originally submitted 

for our previous tenant’s (NoBo Partners) special use review in 2018, is valid for this 

proposal as well. Zeke’s Quality LLC will re-submit this verification.  

3. An OWTS change in use (no construction) permit from BCPH in the Zeke’s Quality 

LLC’s name will be required. For information on applying online, go to: 

https://bouldercounty.gov/environment/water/septicsmart/permit-and-fee-

schedule/#owts-permit-services-and-fees 

 

This concludes comments from the Public Health – Environmental Health division at this time. For 

additional information on the OWTS application process and regulations, refer to the following 

website:  www.SepticSmart.org. If you have additional questions about OWTS, please do not 

hesitate to HealthOWS@bouldercounty.org.   

   

Cc: OWTS file, owner, Community Planning and Permitting 
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Claire Levy  County Commissioner    Marta Loachamin  County Commissioner     Ashley Stolzmann  County Commissioner     

Community Planning & Permitting 
Courthouse Annex  •  2045 13th Street  •  Boulder, Colorado  80302  
Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 471  •  Boulder, Colorado 80306  •   

Tel: 303-441-3930 • www.BoulderCounty.gov 

 

 
August 6, 2024 

TO: Pete L’Orange, Planner II; Community Planning & Permitting, Development 
Review Team - Zoning 

FROM: Anita Riley, Principal Planner; Community Planning & Permitting, 
Development Review Team – Access & Engineering 

SUBJECT: Docket # SU-24-0004: Zeke’s Quality LLC – 5853 Rawhide Court 
 

The Development Review Team – Access & Engineering has reviewed the above referenced docket 
and has the following comments: 

1. The subject property is accessed by Longhorn Road, a gravel Boulder County owned right-of-
way (ROW), maintained by other, with a Functional Classification of Local, via a 60-foot non-
exclusive access easement. Legal access has been demonstrated via the easement recorded on 
October 23, 1970 at Reception Number 90958008.   

2. The application includes a pre-application methodology statement (PAMS) submitted for a 
similar use at the same address. The PAMS indicated an average daily traffic volume of 16 
vehicles. Staff agrees that the PAMS may be used with this application and agrees with this 
assessment. Consequently, no further transportation system impact analysis is required.  

3. Please note that the parking plan generally cannot be implemented as shown. It shows spaces 
in an area required for a pup truck turnaround, where a trash dumpster is located, and where 
the grade changes sharply. Additionally, it shows more parking spaces than be accommodated 
along the east side of the building.  

The ITE Parking Generation Manual, 3rd Edition indicates that average parking supply ratio 
for manufacturing uses is 1.3 spaces per 1000 square feet of gross floor area. This ratio equates 
to a requirement of 4 parking spaces for the use associated with this application. Similarly, the 
average parking supply ratio for general light industrial, which is the use at the adjacent 
address, is 1.1 spaces per 1000 square feet of gross floor area. This ratio equates to 7 parking 
spaces for the adjacent use. 

Additionally, a signed, van accessible ADA parking space is required. 

Staff recommends the applicant provide a revised, dimensioned parking plan at building 
permit application that indicates 12 spaces and complies with the Boulder County Multimodal 
Transportation Standards (Standards). 

This concludes our comments at this time. 

 

 

 

Attachment B - Referral Responses

B4



   
 

 

 

Parks & Open Space 
5201 St. Vrain Road • Longmont, CO 80503 

303-678-6200 • POSinfo@bouldercounty.org 

www.BoulderCountyOpenSpace.org 

Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner 

 

Ashley Stolzmann County Commissioner 

 

 

 

 

TO:  Pete L’Orange, Community Planning & Permitting Department 

FROM: Ron West, Natural Resource Planner 

DATE: July 19, 2024 

SUBJECT: Docket SU-24-0004, Zeke’s Quality LLC, 5853 Rawhide Court  

 

 

Staff has reviewed the submitted materials, and has no natural resource concerns with the 

proposal. The structure already exists and there would be no significant outdoor changes 

compared to past uses. 
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Claire Levy  County Commissioner   Marta Loachamin   County Commissioner   Ashley Stolzmann  County Commissioner 

Community Planning & Permitting 
Courthouse Annex • 2045 13th Street • Boulder, Colorado 80302 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 • Boulder, Colorado 80306   
303-441-3930 • www.BoulderCounty.gov

MEMO TO: Referral Agencies 
FROM:  Pete L’Orange, Planner II 
DATE: June 25, 2024 
RE: Docket SU-24-0004 

Docket SU-24-0004: Zeke's Quality LLC 
Request: Special Use Review to permit a second principal use of Marijuana 

Establishment in an existing structure at 5853 Rawhide Court.  
Location: 5853 Rawhide Court, located north of Longhorn Road, near the 

northeast corner of US 36 and Longhorn Road, in Section 6, 
Township 1N, Range 70W. 

Zoning: Light Industrial (LI) Zoning District  
Owner: McRawhide LLC c/o Jill and Mark McIntyre 
Applicant: Diamond Riley 
Agent: Frederick Jenkins 

Special Use Review / Site Specific Development Plan is required of uses which may have greater 
impacts on services, neighborhoods, or environment than those allowed with only Building Permit 
Review. This process will review compatibility, services, environmental impacts, and proposed site 
plan.  

This process includes public hearings before the Boulder County Planning Commission and the 
Board of County Commissioners. Adjacent property owners and holders of liens, mortgages, 
easements or other rights in the subject property are notified of these hearings.  

The Community Planning & Permitting staff, Planning Commission, and County Commissioners 
value comments from individuals and referral agencies. Please check the appropriate response below 
or send a letter to the Community Planning & Permitting Department at P.O. Box 471 Boulder, 
Colorado 80306 or via email to plorange@bouldercounty.gov. All comments will be made part of 
the public record and given to the applicant. Only a portion of the submitted documents may have 
been enclosed; you are welcome to call the Community Planning & Permitting Department at 303-
441-3930 or email planner@bouldercounty.gov to request more information. If you have any
questions regarding this application, please contact me at 303-441-1418 or
plorange@bouldercounty.gov.

Please return responses by July 30, 2024. 

_____ We have reviewed the proposal and have no conflicts. 
_____ Letter is enclosed. 

Signed _________________________________ PRINTED ________________________________  

Agency or Address _________________________________________________________________ 

Date___________________________________________ 

X

Jessica Fasick

CP&P Historic Review

6/25/24
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From: Dean Rogers
To: L"Orange, Pete
Subject: [EXTERNAL] SU-24-0004
Date: Monday, July 29, 2024 11:12:54 AM

Pete,
Boulder Rural has the following recommendations regarding SU-24-0004, Zeke’s Quality LLC
at 5853 Rawhide.

1. Regarding our previous emails, with the assigned occupancy of “F,” Low Hazard, the
space will not need sprinklers.  As you stated before, the occupancy is closer to a “B,”
but it’s over 2500 sq ft (IBC 304.1).  With an “F” occupancy, sprinklers would be required
if the total area were over 12000 sq ft, google earth dimensions have it at about 10260 sq
ft (this is without the consideration of a fire wall).

2. An alarm system will not be required.
3. With the limited space on the East side, a dedicated fire lane would be helpful in the

event of a fire.  This will need to be done in cooperation with Sonoma Tiles.
If I missed anything, or if there are any questions, please let me know.
Thank you,
 
Dean Rogers, Engineer
Boulder Rural Fire Rescue
6230 Lookout Road, Boulder, CO 80301
O 303-530-9575 | C 720-498-0019
drogers@brfr.org | www.brfr.org
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 Siting and Land Rights       
   Right of Way & Permits 

 
  1123 West 3rd Avenue 

  Denver, Colorado 80223 
  Telephone: 303.571.3306 

               Facsimile: 303.571.3284 
Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com 

 
 
 
 
July 19, 2024 
 
 
 
Boulder County Community Planning and Permitting 
PO Box 471 
Boulder, CO 80306 
 
Attn: Pete L’Orange 
 
Re:   Zeke's Quality LLC, Case # SU-24-0004 
 
Public Service Company of Colorado’s (PSCo) Right of Way & Permits Referral Desk 
has reviewed the documentation for Zeke's Quality LLC and currently has no 
apparent conflict with the additional special use. 
 
Please be aware PSCo owns and operates existing natural gas and electric facilities 
within the subject property. For any new natural gas or electric service or modification to 
existing facilities, the property owner/developer/contractor must complete the 
application process via www.xcelenergy.com/InstallAndConnect.  
 
 
Donna George 
Right of Way and Permits 
Public Service Company of Colorado dba Xcel Energy 
Office:  303-571-3306 – Email:  donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com 
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